

Case No.: \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DETECTIVE, #314 FRANK NAPOLITANO  
and FRANCIS JOSEPH MCGEOUGH

*Petitioners,*

v.

LAURENCE WASHINGTON,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JAMES N. TALLBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
KARSTEN & TALLBERG, LLC  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*  
500 Enterprise Drive  
4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Suite 4B  
Rocky Hill, Connecticut 06067  
(860) 233-5600  
jtallberg@kt-lawfirm.com

---

---

APPELLATE INNOVATIONS  
(914) 948-2240



Printed on Recycled Paper

17976

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vii

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI .....1

OPINIONS BELOW .....1

JURISDICTION .....1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A.    Factual Background .....3

    B.    District Court Proceedings .....10

    C.    Opinion of the Court of Appeals .....12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....14

A.	The Court of Appeals Majority Opinion Directly Contravenes Precedent set by This Court on the Availability of Qualified Immunity, Requiring That the Law at Issue Be Clearly Established in a Particularized Sense .....	14
B.	The Court of Appeals Majority Opinion Creates a Circuit Split Regarding Qualified Immunity As It Relates to the Probable Cause Analysis, Which Should be Addressed by This Court to Avoid Further Confusion .....	29
	CONCLUSION .....	40
APPENDIX		
	Appendix A – Opinion of the United States Court Of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Dated March 23, 2022, with Dissenting Opinion of Honorable Richard J. Sullivan ...	A-1
	Appendix B – Memorandum of Decision of Honorable Vanessa L. Bryant, Dated January 10, 2020, with Notice of Electronic Filing .....	B-1

Appendix C – Order of United States Court  
Of Appeals for the Second Circuit,  
Denying Petition for Rehearing,  
Dated April 27, 2022 .....C-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	26, 39
<i>Betts v. Shearman</i> , 751 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	14-15
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	24
<i>Brown v. D’Amico</i> , 35 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>Curley v. Suffern</i> , 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004) .....	i, 16
<i>Dist. Of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	16, 25, 29, 31, 32, 34, 38



<i>Dufort v. City of New York</i> , 874 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Golino v. City of New Haven</i> , 950 F.2d 864 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	17, 24
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Schenectady</i> , 728 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Greve v. Bass</i> , 805 Fed. Appx. 336 (6th Cir. 2020) ....	34, 36, 37
<i>Grice v. McVeigh</i> , 873 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	26, 27
<i>Holeman v. City of New London</i> , 425 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	25, 38
<i>Jaegly v. Couch</i> , 439 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Krause v. Bennett</i> , 887 F.2d 362 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	15, 16, 21
<i>Lingo v. City of Salem</i> , 832 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	32
<i>Logsdon v. Hains</i> , 492 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	36, 37

*Lowth v. Town of Cheektowaga*,  
82 F.3d 563 (2d Cir. 1996) .....19

*Malley v. Briggs*,  
475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....19, 39

*Mara v. Rilling*,  
921 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2019) .....17-18, 20

*Maryland v. Pringle*,  
540 U.S. 366 (2003) .....16

*McGowan v. United States*,  
825 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2016).....19

*Olson v. Ako*,  
724 Fed. Appx. 160 (3d Cir. 2018) .....32

*Panetta v. Crowley*,  
460 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006) .....15, 21

*Prim v. Stein*,  
6 F.4th 584 (5th Cir. 2021) .....32

*Ramirez v. City of Buena Park*,  
560 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2009) .....32, 33

<i>Reuland v. Hynes</i> , 460 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	15, 22
<i>Rife v. Oklahoma Department of Public Safety</i> , 854 F.3d 637 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	32
<i>Rivera v. United States</i> , 928 F.2d 592 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 121 S. Ct. 194 (2001) .....	19
<i>Sennett v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>Singer v. Fulton County Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013) .....	39
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002) .....	25
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 612 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	31

<i>United States v. Fama</i> , 758 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	34
<i>United States v. Marin-Buitrago</i> , 734 F.2d 889 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>United States v. Merritt</i> , 945 F.3d 578 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	32
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 776 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	37
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 908 F.3d 1126 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	31
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 220 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	34
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965) .....	17
<i>Walczyk v. Rio</i> , 496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	15, 25
<i>Washington v. Dewey</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 334 (D. Conn. 2020) .....	1

<i>Washington v. Howard</i> , 25 F.4th 891 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	29
<i>Washington v. Napolitano</i> , 29 F.4th 93 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	1, 13
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) .....	26-27
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) .....	22
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014) .....	18-19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. IV. 2, 10, 22, 25, 27, 28, 29, 36, 39

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....10

U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....10

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....10
